errors and determined that the related impact was not material to its financial statements for
any prior period. Accordingly, the Company has adjusted its previously reported financial
information for all periods presented.  The effect of this accounting error decreased net
income by $584 for the year ended March 31, 2019. The accounting error also directly

KARNAVATI HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

March 31, 2020 and 2019

(in thousands)

17

NOTE C - CORRECTION OF IMMATERIAL ERROR - Continued

affected our March 31, 2019 Consolidated Balance Sheets in the period presented by
increasing property, plant, and equipment, other noncurrent liabilities, and reducing deferred
tax liabilities and retained earnings.  The cumulative effect of this change decreased retained
earnings as of April 1, 2019 by $5,074.

The effects of the adjustments on individual line items within the Company’s Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2019 and the Company’s Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2019 are as follows:

As
Reported

Adjustments As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Cost of goods sold – products $ 247,996   $ 791   $ 248,787

Income tax expense 1,568   (207)   1,361

Net income 28,509   (584)   27,925

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income $ 28,509   $ (584)   $ 27,925

Depreciation and depletion 24,222   203   24,425

Deferred taxes 682   (207)   475

Other noncurrent liabilities (662)   588   (74)

Net cash provided by operating activities 43,115   -   43,115

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Property, plant, and equipment, net $ 217,482   $ 1,627   $ 219,109

Other noncurrent liabilities 8,972   8,500   17,472

Deferred tax liabilities 29,970   (1,799)   28,171

KARNAVATI HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

March 31, 2020 and 2019

(in thousands)

18

NOTE D - LIQUIDITY

The accompanying audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company have been
prepared in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”), which
contemplates continuation of the Company as a going concern. The Company has incurred
losses for the year ended March 31, 2020 associated with the impacts of interrupted revenue
and repairs from a 7.1 magnitude earthquake in July 2019.  Also, in March 2020, the World